Claims incurred and movement in policyholders’ liabilities 10,512 (18) 10,494

Exchange and other movements 116 – 116

At 31 December 32,444 (10) 32,434

Life (linked)

At 1 January 187 – 187

Benefits paid (41) – (41)

Claims incurred and movement in policyholders’ liabilities 89 – 89

At 31 December 235 – 235

32,679 (10) 32,669

2006

Life (non-linked)

At 1 January 14,727 (1) 14,726

Benefits paid (354) – (354)

Claims incurred and movement in policyholders’ liabilities 7,980 – 7,980

Exchange and other movements 29 (1) 28

At 31 December 22,382 (2) 22,380

Life (linked)

At 1 January 186 – 186

Benefits paid (24) – (24)

Claims incurred and movement in policyholders’ liabilities 25 – 25

At 31 December 187 – 187

22,569 (2) 22,567

HANG SENG BANK160 ANNUAL REPORT 2007

49. Liabilities to customers under insurance contracts (continued)
(c) General economic and business assumptions
The sensitivity of the Group’s profit and net assets arising from possible changes in assumptions used in respect of insurance

businesses is set out below:

Impact on
2007 results

Impact on
2006 results

2007
Movement

Profit for
the year

Net
assets

2006
Movement

Profit for
the year

Net
assets

Economic assumption

Exchange rate with USD +10% 41 41 +10% 12 12

Exchange rate with USD - 10% (41) (41) - 10% (12) (12)

Claims cost inflation +20% (24) (24) +20% (23) (23)

Claims cost inflation - 20% 24 24 - 20% 23 23

Non-economic assumption

Mortality and/or morbidity +10% (34) (34) +10% (31) (31)

Mortality and/or morbidity - 10% 34 34 - 10% 31 31

Lapse rate +50% 396 396 +50% 301 301

Lapse rate - 50% (413) (413) - 50% (321) (321)

Expense rate +10% (26) (26) +10% (24) (24)

Expense rate - 10% 26 26 - 10% 24 24

The assumptions used are based on estimates of future outcomes and historical experience. Annual reviews of the actual experience

are performed.

50. Deferred tax and current tax liabilities
(a) Deferred tax and current tax assets and liabilities are represented in the balance sheet:

Group Bank

2007 2006 2007 2006

Included in “Other assets”:

Current taxation recoverable 10 15 – –

Deferred taxation (note 43) 1 1 – –

11 16 – –

Included in “Deferred tax and
  current tax liabilities”:

Provision for Hong Kong profits tax 1,471 1,211 1,326 1,175

Provision for taxation outside Hong Kong 8 17 6 15

Deferred taxation 1,365 1,488 649 808

2,844 2,716 1,981 1,998

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 161

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

50. Deferred tax and current tax liabilities (continued)
(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised
The major components of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognised in the balance sheets and the movements during the year are

as follows:

Group

Depreciation
allowances

in excess
of related

depreciation
Revaluation

of properties

Loan
impairment
allowances

Fair value
adjustments

for
available-

for-sale
financial

assets
Cash flow

hedges Other Total

2007

At 1 January 74 1,112 (84) (34) (39) 458 1,487

[…]

during the 12 month period from 1 January 2008.

Assuming no management actions, such a series of incremental parallel rises in all-in yield curves would increase planned net interest

income for the year to 31 December 2008 by HK$388 million for 100 basis points case and by HK$142 million for 25 basis points

case, while such a series of incremental parallel falls in all-in yield curves would increase planned net interest income by HK$151

million for 100 basis points case and by HK$175 million for 25 basis points case. These figures incorporate the impact of any option

features in the underlying exposures and takes into account the change in pricing of retail products relative to change in market

interest rates.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 195

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

62. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected net interest income

The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:

100bp
parallel

increase

100bp
parallel

decrease

25bp
increase

at the
beginning

of each
quarter

25bp
decrease

at the
beginning

of each
quarter

Change in 2008 projected
  net interest income

– HKD 84 78 (12) 99

– USD 151 227 75 155

– other 153 (154) 79 (79)

Total 388 151 142 175

Change in 2007 projected
   net interest income

– HKD 269 (93) 69 30

– USD (250) 251 (155) 157

– other (173) 176 (120) 122

Total (154) 334 (206) 309

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. The figures

represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income based on the projected yield curve scenarios and the

Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be taken by Treasury or in

the business units to mitigate the impact of this interest rate risk. In reality, Treasury seeks proactively to change the interest rate risk

profile to minimise losses and optimise net revenues. The projections above also assume that interest rates of all maturities move by